assets and liabilities denominated in two
main foreign currencies, converted into
PLN applying a closing exchange rate as
at the balance sheet date, which are of im-
portance for the financial statements, are
given in the table below.

As at 31 January 2024 (PLN m)

Values denominated in
currency Converted

value
USD EUR

Cash 271.7 80.9 352.6

Trade receivables 253.6 459.4 713.0

Investment funds 560.8 0.0 560.8

Trade liabilities 2,246.7 219.5 2,466.2

Lease liabilities 0.0 1,291.3 1,291.3

Since the main cost for the parent com-
pany are purchases of trade goods made
mainly in USD, LPP SA started using for this
currency hedging derivative instruments
(forward contracts) and USD deposits to
hedge the risk involved in exchange rate
fluctuations. By taking such action, LPP SA
is capable of adjusting, to a major extent,

foreign exchange losses adversely affecting
the Group’s result. As at 31 January 2023,
a negative mark-to-market of forward con-
tracts amounted to PLN 0.9 m (2022: PLN
46.1 m – a positive mark-to-market value)
and was shown as other financial liabilities
(note 27).

Negative measurement of forward
contracts (PLN m)

As at
31 January 2024

As at
31 January 2023

Velocity 0.9 22.7

BNP Paribas 0.0 12.2

Bank Pekao SA 0.0 11.2

Total 0.9 46.1

The sensitivity of pre-tax profit (loss) to ra-
tional and probable USD and EUR exchan-
ge rate fluctuations, with assumed steadi-
ness of other factors, is shown in the table
below.

Balance sheet items
Increase/decrease

of the foreign
exchange rate

Impact on (loss)/
equity

31 January 2024 - USD + 5% -58.0

- 5% 58.0

31 January 2023 - USD + 5% -10.3

- 5% 10.3

31 January 2024 - EUR + 5% -48.5

- 5% 48.5

31 January 2023 - EUR + 5% -60.0

- 5% 60.0

When analysing the impact of fluctuations
in USD exchange rates in 2023, it is neces-
sary to take into account the forward deri-
vatives and deposits denominated in USD
used by the parent company.

LPP Group Consolidated Annual Report for 2023

128

31.4. Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk is related to the conti-
nuous utilisation by LPP SA of debt finan-
cing based on a variable value of WIBOR
rates and, to a minor extent, to loans gran-
ted and bonds issued. Bank loans bearing
a floating interest rate involve a cash flow
risk. In the opinion of the Management Bo-
ard of the parent company holds the view